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Division 81 
(ATO) Last  GST Excl  GST Excl  GST FEES General Charge Charge Comments

Taxed
GST 
Free

n/ATO 
Ruling Changed 2023/24 2024/25  & Ledger # Code Type

 CHARGES 

2024/25

FUNCTION 3 General Purpose Income

3.1 Rates & Debtors

3.1.1 Instalment Fee X 31.1 2022 42.00$              45.00$              N 45.00$                        0321003 Regulatory
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

3.1.2 Direct Debit Plan / Payment Arrangement (Annual Fee) X 31.1 2022 42.00$              45.00$              N 45.00$                        0321003 Regulatory
 Local Government 

Act 1995 
 - State Government Rebate Recipients (i.e. Pensioner Concession, 
State Concession, WA Seniors Cardholders) No Charge No Charge N No Charge

3.1.3 Rates Notice Re-issue X
ATO Private 

Ruling 12.00$              15.00$              N 15.00$                        0321012 0400  ATO Private Ruling 

3.1.4 Dishonoured Payment Administration Fee (Charged on 3rd Rejection) X
ATO Private 

Ruling 18.00$              18.00$              N 18.00$                        0321011  ATO Private Ruling 

3.1.5
Debt Recovery Costs - Court Filing Fees Plus Associated Travel Fees 
(as per Legal Fees incurred by Council) X

ATO Private 
Ruling At Cost At Cost N At Cost 0321010 0176  ATO Private Ruling 

3.1.6 Council Administration Charge - Issue of Court Claim X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2023 150.00$            150.00$            N 150.00$                      0321011 0434

g
/ Charge of Debt 

Recovery  

3.1.7 Administration Charge - Intention to Summons Letter X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2023 At Cost At Cost N At Cost 0321011 0434  ATO Private Ruling 
3.1.8 Administration Charge - Lost / Damaged Library Book per book levied 

at invoice stage (No Charge if Books Returned)
X ATO Private 

Ruling
2022 7.50$                15.00$              N 15.00$                        0321011 0172  ATO Private Ruling 

3.1.9 Interest imposed on the late payment of rates, fees, charges and 
service charges - Rates and Charges Arrears X 2022 11.0% 11.0% N 11.0% 0321001 Regulatory

 Local Government Act 
1995, S6.51, 

Waste Avoidance & 

3.1.10 Interest imposed on Rates, Fees and Charges Instalments
X 2022 5.5% 5.5% N 5.5% 0321002 Regulatory

 Local Government Act 
1995, S6.51, 

Waste Avoidance & 

GST TreatmentGeneral
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Division 81 
(ATO) Last  GST Excl  GST Excl  GST FEES General Charge Charge Comments

Taxed
GST 
Free

n/ATO 
Ruling Changed 2023/24 2024/25  & Ledger # Code Type

 CHARGES 

2024/25

GST TreatmentGeneral

SHIRE OF DARDANUP - 2024/2025 SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES

Description

3.2 Rates & Property Information Search Fees

3.2.1 Rates & Property Inquiry Charge X

,
81-10 (5) (a) 

GST Act 2023 39.00$              40.00$              N 40.00$                        0321012 0400
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

3.2.2 Rates Inquiry and Orders & Requisitions X 31.32 2023 186.00$            240.00$            N 240.00$                      0321012 0400
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

3.2.3 Government Agency Rates Enquiry Fee X 2023 21.00$              N to Officer Hourly Rate C 0321012 0400
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

3.2.4 Non Commercial Use Property Listing - Hard Copy X 2023 386.36$            399.09$            Y 439.00$                      0321013 0401
 Rates Book - LGA 

1995 

3.2.7 Non Commercial Use Property Listing - Electronic X 2023 338.00$            349.09$            Y 384.00$                      0321013 0401
 Rates Book - LGA 

1995 

FUNCTION 4 Governance  

4.1 Sale of Electoral Rolls

4.1.1
NOT FOR SALE - OBTAIN VIA WA ELECTORAL COMMISSION 
ONLY

4.2 Minutes & Agendas

4.2.1 NOT FOR SALE - Available free to down load from council website X
32.34/ATO 

Private Ruling No Charge No Charge N No Charge
 Local Government 

Act 1995 
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(ATO) Last  GST Excl  GST Excl  GST FEES General Charge Charge Comments

Taxed
GST 
Free

n/ATO 
Ruling Changed 2023/24 2024/25  & Ledger # Code Type

 CHARGES 
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Description

4.3 Printing and Photocopying

4.3.1 Normal

A4 B/W X 2023 0.91$                0.91$                Y 1.00$                          0422002 0404

A4 Colour X 2023 1.59$                1.64$                Y 1.80$                          0422002 0404

A3 B/W X 2023 1.36$                1.41$                Y 1.55$                          0422002 0404

A3 Colour X 2023 2.50$                2.59$                Y 2.85$                          0422002 0404

A2 B/W Print X 2023 10.00$              10.32$              Y 11.35$                        0422002 0404

A1 B/W Print X 2023 20.00$              20.64$              Y 22.70$                        0422002 0404

4.3.2 Own Paper Supplied

A4 B/W X 2023 0.50$                0.55$                Y 0.60$                          0422002 0404

A4 Colour X 2023 1.36$                1.41$                Y 1.55$                          0422002 0404

A3 B/W X 2023 1.82$                1.91$                Y 2.10$                          0422002 0404

A3 Colour X 2023 2.00$                2.09$                Y 2.30$                          0422002 0404
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Division 81 
(ATO) Last  GST Excl  GST Excl  GST FEES General Charge Charge Comments

Taxed
GST 
Free

n/ATO 
Ruling Changed 2023/24 2024/25  & Ledger # Code Type

 CHARGES 
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SHIRE OF DARDANUP - 2024/2025 SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES

Description

4.4 Freedom of Information

4.6.1 FOI Application X
ATO Private 

Ruling Regulatory 30.00$              30.00$              N 30.00$                        0422003 Regulatory FOI Act 1992

4.6.2 FOI Investigation fee X
ATO Private 

Ruling Regulatory 30.00$              30.00$              N 30.00$                        0422003 Regulatory

(
under FOI Regs 

1993)

4.6.3 FOI Photocopying (per copy) X Regulatory 0.20$                0.20$                N 0.20$                          0422003 Regulatory

py (
under FOI Regs 

1993)

4.5 Election Nomination Fees

4.7.1 Election Nomination Deposit Fee X 80.00$              100.00$            N 100.00$                      Muni/Trust - TN100 Regulatory
Local Government 

(Elections) 
Regulations 1997 - 
Regulation 26(1)

FUNCTION 5 Law, Order & Public Safety

5.1 Fire Prevention

5.1.1 Administration Fee (Arrange Fire Hazard Clearing) X 2022 120.00$            124.00$            N 124.00$                      0521002
 Bush Fires Act 

1954 and  

5.1.2
Administration Fee (Repeat Inspection for Non-Compliance with Fire 
Prevention Order) X 2022 120.00$            124.00$            N 124.00$                      0521002

 Local Government 
Act 1995 

5.1.3
Fire Hazard Prevention / Reduction Works for Non-Compliance with 
Order X 2022 At Cost At Cost Y At Cost 0521001
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(ATO) Last  GST Excl  GST Excl  GST FEES General Charge Charge Comments

Taxed
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Free
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Description

5.2 Animal Control

5.2.1 Dog Tag Replacement (Transfer In) X
37.1/ATO 

Private Ruling 2022 10.00$              10.00$              N 10.00$                        0523005  Dog Act 1976 

5.2.2 Ranger Fee X Y At Cost 0523002 0405

 

5.2.3 Poundage  - Dogs

Impounding / Release Fee (plus sustenance) X 31.23/31.24 2023 165.00$            190.00$            N 190.00$                      0523006

g
set by City of 

Bunbury (MOU)  

Temporary Holding Fee (50% of Impounding / Release Fee) X 2023 80.00$              80.00$              N 80.00$                        0523006
Holding of dog (not 

impounded)

5.2.4 Sustenance (per day) - Dogs X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2023 35.00$              35.00$              N 35.00$                        0523006

g
set by City of 

Bunbury (MOU)  

5.2.5 Dog Surrender Fee/and or Euthanise (Voluntary) X 2023 186.36$            192.73$            Y 212.00$                      0523007

5.2.6
Annual Inspection of Premises for Dangerous Dogs / Restricted 
Breeds X

ATO Private 
Ruling 2023 140.00$            144.00$            N 144.00$                      0523003

5.2.7 Kennel Licence and / or Dog Management Facility

Application Fee X 31.7 2017 200.00$            200.00$            N 200.00$                      0523005 0131 Regulatory

g
(Dogs Local Law 

2014) 

Transfer of Kennel Licence and / or Dog Management Facility X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2022 110.00$            110.00$            N 110.00$                      0523003  ATO Private Ruling 
Annual Inspection and Renewals of Kennel and / or Dog Management 
Facility X

ATO Private 
Ruling 2022 130.00$            130.00$            N 130.00$                      0523003 Regulatory  ATO Private Ruling 
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(ATO) Last  GST Excl  GST Excl  GST FEES General Charge Charge Comments

Taxed
GST 
Free

n/ATO 
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SHIRE OF DARDANUP - 2024/2025 SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES

Description

5.2.8 Animal Control Traps - (Guidelines form to be completed)

Weekly Hire - No Charge X
Reviewed 

2022 No Charge No Charge N No Charge

Bond X
Reviewed 

2022 150.00$            150.00$            N 150.00$                      Muni/Trust - THIRE01  Bond 

5.2.9 Dog Microchip Database Update (by Council) X
Reviewed 

2022 13.64$              13.64$              Y 15.00$                        0523002

y
from registered 

owner when p g
microchip details 

into  
 company database 
on behalf of owner. 

5.2.10 Dog Registrations & Licences  Dog Act 1976 

Sterilised

1 Year X 31.7 2013 20.00$              20.00$              N 20.00$                        0523005 Regulatory
 Dog Regulations 

2013 

3 Years X 31.7 2013 42.50$              42.50$              N 42.50$                        0523005 Regulatory
 Registration after 

31st May 50%  

Lifetime X 31.7 2013 100.00$            100.00$            N 100.00$                      0523005 Regulatory

Pensioner - 1 Year (50% Concession) X 31.7 2013 10.00$              10.00$              N 10.00$                        0523005 Regulatory
 Pensioner 

Concession 50% as  

Pensioner - 3 Years (50% Concession) X 31.7 2013 21.25$              21.25$              N 21.25$                        0523005 Regulatory
 defined per the 

Rates & Charges  

Pensioner - Lifetime (50% Concession) X 31.7 2013 50.00$              50.00$              N 50.00$                        0523005 Regulatory

(
Deferments) Act 

1992 

8 I SHIRE OF DARDANUP ‐ 2024/25 Fees Charges



Division 81 
(ATO) Last  GST Excl  GST Excl  GST FEES General Charge Charge Comments

Taxed
GST 
Free

n/ATO 
Ruling Changed 2023/24 2024/25  & Ledger # Code Type

 CHARGES 

2024/25

GST TreatmentGeneral
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Description

Unsterilised

1 Year - Unsterilised X 31.7 2013 50.00$              50.00$              N 50.00$                        0523005 Regulatory
 Common Expiry 

31st October  

3 Years - Unsterilised X 31.7 2013 120.00$            120.00$            N 120.00$                      0523005 Regulatory

Lifetime - Unsterilised X 2013 250.00$            250.00$            N 250.00$                      0523005 Regulatory

Pensioner - 1 Year (50% Concession) X 31.7 2013 25.00$              25.00$              N 25.00$                        0523005 Regulatory
 Pensioner 

Concession 50% as  

Pensioner - 3 Years (50% Concession) X 31.7 2013 60.00$              60.00$              N 60.00$                        0523005 Regulatory
 defined per the 

Rates & Charges  

Pensioner - Lifetime (50% Concession) X 31.7 2013 125.00$            125.00$            N 125.00$                      0523005 Regulatory

(
Deferments) Act 

1992 

Pensioner Concession 50% (refer above fees) 50%

Droving/Tending Stock (working dog) Concession 25% of fee 2013 N 25%

Guide Dog Nil 2013 Nil Nil N Nil

State Emergency Tracker Dog / Kept for purposes of the Crown X 1.00$                1.00$                N Nil 0523005
 Dog Act 1976 s. 15 

(4) 

Declared Dangerous and Restricted Breed dogs X 2013 50.00$              50.00$              N 50.00$                        0523005
 Dog Regulations 

2013 
Registration of Dog in an approved kennel establishment, per 
establishment X 2013 200.00$            200.00$            N 200.00$                      0523005

g g
2013, r. 17 (3)  2. 

9(g) 

5.2.11 Application for More than Two Dogs X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2023 140.00$            140.00$            N 140.00$                      0523003  ATO Private Ruling 
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Description

5.2.12 Poundage - Cats

Impounding / Release Fee (plus sustenance) X 31.23/31.24 2023 165.00$            170.00$            N 170.00$                      0523006

g
set by City of 

Bunbury (MOU)  

Temporary Holding Fee (50% of Impounding / Release Fee) X 2023 80.00$              85.00$              N 85.00$                        0523006
Holding of cat (not 

impounded)

5.2.13 Cat Tag Replacement (Transfer In) X
37.1/ATO 

Private Ruling 2022 10.00$              10.00$              N 10.00$                        0523008

5.2.14 Sustenance (per day) - Cats  X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2023 35.00$              36.00$              N 36.00$                        0523006

g
set by City of 

Bunbury (MOU)  

5.2.15 Cat Surrender Fee/and or Euthanise (Voluntary) X 2023 186.36$            192.73$            Y 212.00$                      0523007

5.2.16 Cat Microchip Database Update (by Council) X
Reviewed 

2022 13.64$              13.64$              Y 15.00$                        0523002

y
from registered 

owner when Council 

5.2.17 Cat Registrations & Licences

1 Year - Sterilisation Compulsory X 2013 20.00$              20.00$              N 20.00$                        0523008 Regulatory

p
2011, Pt 2 Div 1, s. 

9 

3 Year - Sterilisation Compulsory X 2013 42.50$              42.50$              N 42.50$                        0523008 Regulatory
 Common Expiry 

31st October  

Lifetime - Sterilisation Compulsory X 2013 100.00$            100.00$            N 100.00$                      0523008 Regulatory
 Registration after 

31st May 50%  

Breeders - Approval to Breed Cats (per breeding cat; male or female) X 2013 100.00$            100.00$            N 100.00$                      0523008 Regulatory
 Cat Regulations 

2012, Sched 3 Fees 

Pensioner - 1 Year - Sterilisation Compulsory (50% Concession) X 2013 10.00$              10.00$              N 10.00$                        0523008 Regulatory
 Pensioner 

Concession 50% as  

Pensioner - 3 Years - Sterilisation Compulsory (50% Concession) X 2013 21.25$              21.25$              N 21.25$                        0523008 Regulatory
 defined per the 

Rates & Charges  

Pensioner - Lifetime - Sterilisation Compulsory (50% Concession) X 2013 50.00$              50.00$              N 50.00$                        0523008 Regulatory

(
Deferments) Act 

1992 

Pensioner Concession 50% of fee (refer above fees) 50% 0523008 Regulatory
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SHIRE OF DARDANUP - 2024/2025 SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES

Description

5.2.18 Cat Management Facility

Application Fee X
Reviewed 

2022 200.00$            200.00$            N 200.00$                      0523008
 Cat Act 2011, Pt 3 

Div 3, s. 31 

Annual Inspection and Renewal of Cat Management Facility Licence X
Reviewed 

2022 125.00$            125.00$            N 125.00$                      0523008 Regulatory
 Cat Act 2011, Pt 3 

Div 3, s. 31 

Transfer of Cat Management Licence Facility X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2022 110.00$            110.00$            N 110.00$                      0523003  ATO Private Ruling 

5.2.19 Application for More than Two Cats X 2023 140.00$            140.00$            N 140.00$                      0523003  ATO Private Ruling 

5.3 Animal Control - Cattle Impounding 

5.3.1 Ranger Fees (per head)

Horse, mules, asses, camels, bulls or boars

6am - 6pm weekdays X 31.25 2017 75.00$              77.00$              N 77.00$                        0523006
(Misc Prov) Act 

1960 

6pm - 6am and weekend or Public Holiday X 31.25 2017 125.00$            129.00$            N 129.00$                      0523006
(Misc Prov) Act 

1960 

These fees vary from the schedule of fees and charges per the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1960 and valid only after 
publication of notice in the Government Gazette.

11 I SHIRE OF DARDANUP ‐ 2024/25 Fees Charges



Division 81 
(ATO) Last  GST Excl  GST Excl  GST FEES General Charge Charge Comments

Taxed
GST 
Free

n/ATO 
Ruling Changed 2023/24 2024/25  & Ledger # Code Type

 CHARGES 

2024/25

GST TreatmentGeneral

SHIRE OF DARDANUP - 2024/2025 SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES

Description

 Mares, geldings, colts, fillies, foals, oxen, cows, steers, heifers, 
calves, rams or pigs

6am - 6pm weekdays X 31.25 2017 75.00$              77.00$              N 77.00$                        0523006
(Misc Prov) Act 

1960 

6pm - 6am and weekend or Public Holiday X 31.25 2017 125.00$            129.00$            N 129.00$                      0523006
(Misc Prov) Act 

1960 

Wethers, ewes, lambs and goats

6am - 6pm weekdays X 31.25 2017 75.00$              77.00$              N 77.00$                        0523006
(Misc Prov) Act 

1960 

6pm - 6am and weekend or Public Holiday X 31.25 2017 125.00$            129.00$            N 129.00$                      0523006
(Misc Prov) Act 

1960 

5.3.2 Poundage Fees (per head)

Horse, mules, asses, camels, bulls or boars, above 2 years of 
age, per head

First 24 Hours or Part Thereof X 31.25 2017 25.00$              26.00$              N 26.00$                        0523006
(Misc Prov) Act 

1960 q
hours refer to the 

above Act 
Horse, mules, asses, camels, bulls or boars, under 2 years of 
age, per head

 Fee set under the 
Act 

First 24 Hours or Part Thereof X 31.25 2017 25.00$              26.00$              N 26.00$                        0523006
(Misc Prov) Act 

1960 q
hours refer to the 

above Act 
Mares, geldings, colts, fillies, foals, oxen, cows, steers, heifers, 
calves, rams or pigs, per head

First 24 Hours or Part Thereof X 31.25 2017 25.00$              26.00$              N 26.00$                        0523006
(Misc Prov) Act 

1960 q
hours refer to the 

above Act 
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Description

Wethers, ewes, lambs and goats, per head

First 24 Hours or Part Thereof X 31.25 2017 15.00$              15.00$              N 15.00$                        0523006
(Misc Prov) Act 

1960 q
hours refer to the 

above Act 

5.3.3 Sustenance Charges (per head, per 24 hours or part thereof)

All Stock X 2017 20.00$              21.00$              N 21.00$                        0523006
(Misc Prov) Act 

1960 

5.3.4 Stock Control (per occasion)
Securing livestock in Private Property includes Travel and Transport > 
3kms X 2017 At Cost At Cost N At Cost 0523006

 Local Government 
Act 1995 

5.4 Abandoned Vehicles

5.4.1 Towing Fee (Vehicle) X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2023 180.00$            186.00$            N 186.00$                      0524002 ATO Private Ruling

5.4.2 Towing - Administration Fee X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2023 65.00$              67.00$              N 67.00$                        0524002 ATO Private Ruling

5.4.3 Storage fee up to 60 days (per day) X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2015 15.00$              15.00$              N 15.00$                        0524002
Ruling/S.3.40 LG 

Act

5.5 Abandoned Trolleys

5.5.1 Initial Impounding of Abandoned Trolley X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2023 65.00$              67.00$              N 67.00$                        0524002 ATO Private Ruling

5.5.2 Daily Pound Fee for Abandoned Trolley, per trolley per day X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2014 10.00$              10.00$              N 10.00$                        0524002 ATO Private Ruling
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,
in Thoroughfares… 

3.6

FUNCTION 7 Health

7.1 Licence

7.1.1 Stall Holders

Licence (on application & renewal) X
Div 31.8/6.16 

LGA 2023 85.00$              88.00$              N 88.00$                        0724003 0130
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

Per Day X 31.8 2022 10.00$              11.00$              N 11.00$                        0724003 0130
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

Per Week X 31.8 2022 25.00$              26.00$              N 26.00$                        0724003 0130
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

per Month X 31.8 2023 60.00$              62.00$              N 62.00$                        0724003 0130
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

Per Year X 31.8 2023 155.00$            160.00$            N 160.00$                      0724003 0130
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

7.1.2 Traders

Licence (on application & renewal) X 31.8 2023 85.00$              88.00$              N 88.00$                        0724003 0130
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

Per Day X 31.8 2022 10.00$              11.00$              N 11.00$                        0724003 0130
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

Per Week X 31.8 2022 25.00$              26.00$              N 26.00$                        0724003 0130
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

per Month X 31.8 2023 60.00$              62.00$              N 62.00$                        0724003 0130
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

Per Year X 31.8 2023 155.00$            160.00$            N 160.00$                      0724003 0130
 Local Government 

Act 1995 
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SHIRE OF DARDANUP - 2024/2025 SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES

Description

7.1.3 Hawker

Application X 31.8 2023 85.00$              88.00$              N 88.00$                        0724003 0130
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

Renewal X 31.8 2023 85.00$              88.00$              N 88.00$                        0724003 0130
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

7.2 Water Sampling

7.2.1 Water Sampling (per annum) X
under Section 

9-5 2023 118.18$            121.82$            Y 134.00$                      0724002

7.3 Other Charges - Health

7.3.1 Liquor Licence (Section 39 Certificates) X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2022 73.00$              75.00$              N 75.00$                        0724003

p
recover costs to 

organisation

7.3.2 Application for Registration of Lodging House X 2022 120.00$            124.00$            N 124.00$                      0724003
2000 & Health 

(Misc. Prov.)  Act 

7.3.3 Application for Exemption to Noise Regulations (Section 18) X 1,000.00$         1,032.00$         N 1,032.00$                   0724003
Protection (Noise) 

Reg 18 (6) (b)

7.3.4 Use of Noise Meter During Event - $/day or part thereof X
ATO Private 

Ruling 182.00$            188.00$            N 188.00$                      0724003
Regulations 1997 
(EPN Regs 1997) 

7.3.5
Application for approval of Noise Management Plan - Reg. 14A - 
Waste Collection/Works X 2015 500.00$            500.00$            N 500.00$                      0724003

EPN Regs 1997 
Reg 14A (7)

7.3.6
Application for approval of Noise Management Plan - Reg. 16AA - 
Motor Sport Venue X 2015 500.00$            500.00$            N 500.00$                      0724003

EPN Regs 1997 
Reg 16AA

7.3.7
Application for approval of Noise Management Plan - Reg. 16 BA - 
Shooting Venue X 2015 500.00$            500.00$            N 500.00$                      0724003

EPN Regs 1997 
Reg 16BA

7.3.8
Fee for assessment of application to exceed Noise Reg. standard 
(Reg. 18A) up-to X 2015  * Up to $100,000 * Up to $100,000 N  * Up to $100,000 0724003 EPN Regs 1997

(Fee determined by CEO)
 *Fee determined by 

CEO  
the cost of 

conducting the 

7.3.9 Noise Monitoring Fee (Reg. 18G) / year (12 months pro-rata) X 2015 5,000.00$         5,000.00$         N 5,000.00$                   0724003
EPN Regs 1997 

Reg 18G
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GST TreatmentGeneral

SHIRE OF DARDANUP - 2024/2025 SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES

Description

7.3.10 Application for Exemption to Noise Regulations (Reg. 18) - Late Fee X 2015 250.00$            258.00$            N 258.00$                      0724003 EPN Regs 1997

7.3.11
Application for Exemption to Noise Regulations (Reg. 18) - Noise 
monitoring fee X 2015 At Cost At Cost N At Cost 0724003 EPN Regs 1997

7.3.12
Fee for cost of assessment & processing Reg. 19B (Noise Reg.) 
application up-to X 2015  * Up to $15,000  * Up to $15,000 N  * Up to $15,000 0724003

EPN Regs 1997 
Reg 19B (4)

(Fee determined by CEO)
 *Fee determined by 

CEO  
the cost of 

assessing and 

7.3.13
Application for Notifiable Event under Reg. 19D (Noise Reg.) - Late 
fee X 2015 500.00$            500.00$            N 500.00$                      0724003

EPN Regs 1997 
Reg 19D (4)

7.3.14
Application for Exemption to Noise Regulations (Reg. 19D) - Noise 
monitoring fee X 2015 At Cost At Cost N At Cost 0724003 EPN Regs 1997

7.3.15 Application for hairdresser / skin penetration X 2023 125.00$            129.00$            N 129.00$                      0724003
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

7.3.16 Permit to consume alcohol X 2022 20.00$              21.00$              N 21.00$                        0724003
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

7.3.17 Application for Keeping of Animals X 2023 125.00$            129.00$            N 129.00$                      0724003
2000 and Local 
Government Act 

7.4 Pet Meat - Health

N/A
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Description

7.5 Offensive Trades (Fees) - Health

7.5.1 Slaughterhouses X 31.13 2011 298.00$            298.00$            N 298.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.2 Piggeries X 31.13 2011 298.00$            298.00$            N 298.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.3 Artificial Manure Depots X 31.13 2011 211.00$            211.00$            N 211.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.4 Bone Mills X 31.13 2011 171.00$            171.00$            N 171.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.5 Places for storing, drying or preserving bones X 31.13 2011 171.00$            171.00$            N 171.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.6 Fat melting, fat extracting or tallow melting establishments

  7.5.6A Butcher shop and similar X 31.13 2011 171.00$            171.00$            N 171.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

  7.5.6B Larger Establishments X 31.13 2011 298.00$            298.00$            N 298.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.7 Blood Drying X 31.13 2011 171.00$            171.00$            N 171.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.8 Gut scraping, preparation of sausage skins X 31.13 2011 171.00$            171.00$            N 171.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.9 Fellmongeries X 31.13 2011 171.00$            171.00$            N 171.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.10 Manure Works X 31.13 2011 211.00$            211.00$            N 211.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.11 Fish curing establishments X 31.13 2011 211.00$            211.00$            N 211.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.12 Laundries, Drycleaning establishments X 31.13 2011 147.00$            147.00$            N 147.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.13 Bone Merchant premises X 31.13 2011 171.00$            171.00$            N 171.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.14 Flock Factories X 31.13 2011 171.00$            171.00$            N 171.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.15 Knackeries X 31.13 2011 298.00$            298.00$            N 298.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 
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Description

7.5 Offensive Trades (Fees) - Health

7.5.16 Poultry Processing establishments X 31.13 2011 298.00$            298.00$            N 298.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.17 Poultry Farming X 31.13 2011 298.00$            298.00$            N 298.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.18 Rabbit Farming X 31.13 2011 298.00$            298.00$            N 298.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.19 Fish processing establishments X 31.13 2011 298.00$            298.00$            N 298.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.20 Shellfish and Crustacean processing establishments X 31.13 2011 298.00$            298.00$            N 298.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.5.21 Any other offensive trade not specified X 31.13 2011 298.00$            298.00$            N 298.00$                      0724003 Regulatory

(
Trade Fees) Reg. 

1976 

7.6 Public Building - Health

7.6.1 Fee equal to the cost of considering the application up to X 31.13 2011 871.00$            871.00$            N 871.00$                      0724003
(Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1911 

Standard Fee - 2 (two) hours PEHO
 Health (Public 

Build.) Reg. 1992 

  

7.7 Food Hygiene - Health

7.7.1 Food Act 2008

Food Premises Notification Fee X 31.13 2023 85.00$              88.00$              N 88.00$                        0724003
 Food Premises - 
Food Act 2008 

High Risk Food Premises Registration / Assessment Fee X 31.13 2023 280.00$            289.00$            N 289.00$                      0724003  Food Act 2008 &  

Medium Risk Food Premises Registration / Assessment Fee X 31.13 2023 220.00$            227.00$            N 227.00$                      0724003
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

Low Risk Food Premises Registration / Assessment Fee X 31.13 2023 120.00$            124.00$            N 124.00$                      0724003  Food Act 2008 &  

Very Low Risk  Food Premises Registration / Assessment Fee X 31.13 2023 60.00$              62.00$              N 62.00$                        0724003
 Local Government 

Act 1995  
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Description

7.7.2 Annual Food Business Fee (Annual Fee)

High Risk X Regulatory 2023 205.00$            212.00$            N 212.00$                      0724003
Local Government 

Act 1995 

Medium Risk X Regulatory 2023 155.00$            160.00$            N 160.00$                      0724003
Local Government 

Act 1995 

Multiple Food Area Premises X Regulatory 2023 Max $ 560.00 Max $ 560.00 N Max $560.00 0724003

Low Risk X Regulatory 2023 105.00$            108.00$            N 108.00$                      0724003
Local Government 

Act 1995 

Family Day Care X Regulatory 2023 105.00$            108.00$            N 108.00$                      0724003
Local Government 

Act 1995 

7.7.3 Settlement enquiry of a Food Business X 31.13 2022 73.00$              75.00$              N 75.00$                        0724003  Food Act 2008 &  
 Local Government 

Act 1995  
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Description

FUNCTION 10 Community Amenities

10.1 Waste Management

10.1.1 Waste Charges 
Standard Service - General Waste/Domestic 3 Bin System 
(Compulsory Service 140l Domestic, 240l Recycling, 240l FOGO) X 31.14 2023 261.00$            310.00$            N 310.00$                      1021004

 Waste Avoidance & 
Resource 

Option 1 - Alternative Service - Lid Swap - 240l General 
Waste/Domestic, 240l Recycling, 140l FOGO X 2023 261.00$            310.00$            N 310.00$                      1021004

 Waste Avoidance & 
Resource 

Option 2 - Alternative Service – General Waste/Domestic (240l bin 
replacing the existing 140l bin) ie 3 Bin Collection - All 240l X 2023 265.00$            315.00$            N 315.00$                      1021008

 Waste Avoidance & 
Resource 

Additional Standard Service - General Waste/Domestic 3 Bin System 
(Compulsory Service 140l Domestic, 240l Recycling, 240l FOGO) X

ATO Private 
Ruling 2023 261.00$            310.00$            N 310.00$                      1021008  Recovery Act 2007 y ( p y

Waste/Domestic, 240l Recycling Only) - Bethanie and Identified Rural 
Properties Only X 2023 239.00$            247.00$            N 247.00$                      1021008

g
Bin Sizes and 
Frequencies 

Additional Service - General Waste/Domestic 140l X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2022 45.00$              46.00$              N 46.00$                        1021008  ATO Private Ruling 

Additional Service – General Waste/Domestic 240l X 2021 75.00$              77.00$              N 77.00$                        1021008

Additional Service - Recycling 240l X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2022 55.00$              57.00$              N 57.00$                        1021008  ATO Private Ruling 

Additional Service - Recycling 140l X
ATO Private 

Ruling N N/A 1021008 Supply issue

Additional Service – FOGO Waste 240l X 2021 120.00$            143.00$            N 143.00$                      1021008

Additional Service – FOGO Waste 140l X 2021 N N/A 1021008 Supply issue

Alternative Waste Services Option 1 - Once Off Lid Swap X 2021 50.00$              52.00$              N 52.00$                        1021010 Cash Receipt

Alternative Waste Services Option 2 - Once Off Bin Swap X 2022 195.00$            201.00$            N 201.00$                      1021010 Cash Receipt

Additional Services FOGO Waste 240l - Once Off setup fee X 2022 80.00$              83.00$              N 83.00$                        1021010 Cash Receipt
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Additional Services Recycling 240l - Once Off setup fee X 2022 80.00$              83.00$              N 83.00$                        1021010 Cash Receipt
Additional Services General Waste/Domestic 240l - Once Off setup
fee X 2022 115.00$            119.00$            N 119.00$                      1021010 Cash Receipt

Additional Service - General Waste/Domestic 140l once off set up fee X 115.00$            119.00$            N 119.00$                      1021010 Cash Receipt
Contamination Fee - FOGO bin (charged each time additional action
is required) X 2022 50.00$              59.00$              N 59.00$                        1021010 Cash Receipt

10.1.2 Tipping Fees 

Domestic Refuse - Ute X 2023 22.73$              23.64$              Y 26.00$                        1021006 0407

Small Trailers - not exceeding 1.8m x 1.2m X 2023 31.82$              32.73$              Y 36.00$                        1021006 0407
 Local Government 

Act 1995 
Large Trailer - Incl Dual Axle, Float, Trailers with sides exceeding 
500mm X 2023 45.45$              47.27$              Y 52.00$                        1021006 0407

240L Bin (Wheelie Bin) X 2023 11.82$              12.73$              Y 14.00$                        1021006 0407

140L Bin (Wheelie Bin) 2023 8.18$                9.09$                Y 10.00$                        1021006 0407

240L Bin (Wheelie Bin) - Recycling & Cardboard NEW 2024 -$                 8.18$                Y 9.00$                          1021006 0407

140L Bin (Wheelie Bin) - Recycling & Cardboard NEW 2024 -$                 4.55$                Y 5.00$                          1021006 0407

Domestic Greenwaste (1.8m x 1.2m trailer) X 2023 18.18$              19.09$              Y 21.00$                        1021006 0407

Domestic Greenwaste (Dual Axle Trailer or larger) X 2023 27.27$              28.18$              Y 31.00$                        1021006 0407

Refrigeration / Air Conditioner (each) X 2023 18.18$              19.09$              Y 21.00$                        1021006 0407  per item 

Mattresses (each) X 2023 50.00$              51.82$              Y 57.00$                        1021006 0407  per item 

Car Tyres - each X 2023 9.09$                12.73$              Y 14.00$                        1021006 0407

Car Tyres on Rims - each X 2023 13.64$              20.91$              Y 23.00$                        1021006  per item 

Domestic Waste - Tip Pass - 20 x 240L Bin X 2023 62.00$              154.55$            Y 170.00$                      1021006 0407

Domestic Waste - Tip Pass - 10 x Trailer (1.8m x 1.2m) X 2023 155.00$            390.91$            Y 430.00$                      1021006 0407
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Construction and Demolition Waste (Per Trailer) X 2023 13.64$              45.46$              Y 50.00$                        1021006 0407

E-waste (per large item) / Small items Free X 2023 9.09$                13.64$              Y 15.00$                        1021006 0407

Scrap Steel (clean) 2023 4.55$                4.55$                Y 5.00$                          1021006 0407

Waste from Local Community Events NO CHARGE - Upon written application to Chief Executive Officer

10.1.3 Recycling

Glass Only (per 240l) X 2023 N/A N/A Y N/A 1021006 0407

g
negotiations with the Chief Executive Officer or the Chief Executive 
Officers representative.

10.1.4 Septic Tank Fees

Application X 31.28 2009 118.00$            118.00$            N 118.00$                      1022002 Regulatory
(Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1911 

Permit to use an apparatus X 2009 118.00$            118.00$            N 118.00$                      1022002 Regulatory

g
(Treat of Sewage) 

1974 

Inspection X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2023 105.00$            105.00$            N 105.00$                      1022002  ATO Private Ruling 

Search Fee - Septic Tanks X 31.32 2022 20.00$              21.00$              N 21.00$                        1022002
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

Local Government Report Fee X 2014 118.00$            122.00$            N 122.00$                      1022002 Council
(Miscellaneous 

Provisions) Act 1911 
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10.2 Town Planning & Regional Development

10.2.1 Development Applications

  $1 - $50,000 X 31.31 147.00$            147.00$            N 147.00$                      1026003 0135

  $50,001 - $500,000 X 31.31 0.32% 0.32% N 1026003 0135

  $500,001 - $2,500,000 X 31.31 see comments see comments N 1026003 0135

$ , %
for every $1 in 

excess of $500,000

  $2,500,001 - $5,000,000 X 31.31 see comments see comments N 1026003 0135

$ , %
for every $1 in 
excess of $2.5 

  $5,000,001 - $21,500,000 X 31.31 see comments see comments N 1026003 0135

$ , %
for every $1 in 
excess of $5 

  More than 21.5 million X 31.31 34,196.00$       34,196.00$       N 34,196.00$                 1026003 0135
Determining a development application has commenced or been 
carried out X 31.31 see comments see comments N see comments 1026003 0135

Fee plus, twice 
that fee as penalty

Development Applications for 'P' uses in the Landscape Protection X 2016 147.00$            147.00$            N 147.00$                      1026003 0135

g
Development Regs 

2009

Area (Includes incidental development and outbuildings)

R-Code Variation (up to 2 variations) X 2016 147.00$            147.00$            N 147.00$                      1026003 0135

g
Development Regs 

2009

R-Code Variation (3 or more variations) - Fee per Variation X 2021 73.00$              73.00$              N 73.00$                        1026003 0135

g
Development Regs 

2009

Development Application Fees lodgement (Development Assessment 
Panel) X see comments see comments N see comments Muni/Trust System -T Regulatory

p
1 - Fees and 
Applicationsg
Development 
(Development 

Assessment Panels) 
Regs 2011
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10.2.2 Development Applications - Extractive Industry X 31.31 739.00$            739.00$            N 739.00$                      1026003 0135
Determining a Extractive Industries development application has 
commenced or been carried out X 31.31 see comments see comments N see comments 1026003 0135

$739 plus, $1,478 
as penalty

10.2.3 Subdivision Clearance

  1 - 5 Lots X 31.31 73.00$              73.00$              N 73.00$                        1026003 0135 per lot

  5 - 195 Lots X 31.31 see comments see comments N 1026003 0135

$ p
first 5 lots and 
then $35 per lot

  More than 195 lots X 31.31 7,393.00$         7,393.00$         N 7,393.00$                   1026003 0135

10.2.4 Home Occupation

  - Initial Fee X 31.3 222.00$            222.00$            N 222.00$                      1026003 0135

 - Initial Application where home occupation has commenced X 31.3 see comments see comments N see comments 1026003 0135
$222 plus $444 

penalty

10.2.5 Change of Use X 31.31 295.00$            295.00$            N 295.00$                      1026003 0135

 - where change has commenced or been carried out X 32.33 see comments see comments N see comments 1026003 0135
$295 plus $590 

penalty

10.2.6 Town Planning Scheme Amendments & Structure Plans Regulatory

y g
& Development Act 

2005
Structure Plans - Including all Advertising Charges and 50% 
refundable if not advertised; OR

X 31.31 2023 5,380.00$         5,380.00$         N 5,380.00$                   1026003 0135 Regulatory applied in 
accordance with 

Structure Plans - At Cost (Applicant has Option to Pay Fees in 
Accordance with Planning & Development Regs 2009)

X 31.31 Reviewed 
2023

At Cost At Cost N At Cost 1026003 0135 Regulatory applied in 
accordance with 

Modifications to Structure Plan (Post Approval) X 31.31 2023 1,795.00$         1,795.00$         N 1,795.00$                   1026003 0135 Regulatory applied in 
accordance with 

Basic Amendments X 31.31 2023 2,150.00$         2,150.00$         N 2,150.00$                   1026003 0135 Regulatory applied in 
accordance with 

Standard Amendments - Including all Advertising Charges and 50% 
refundable if not advertised; OR

X 31.31 2023 4,300.00$         4,300.00$         N 4,300.00$                   1026003 0135 Regulatory applied in 
accordance with 

Standard Amendments - At Cost (Applicant has Option to Pay Fees in 
Accordance with Planning & Development Regs 2009)

X Reviewed 
2022

At Cost At Cost N At Cost 1026003 0135 Regulatory applied in 
accordance with 

Complex Amendments - Including all Advertising Charges and 50% 
refundable if not advertised; OR

X 2023 5,380.00$         5,380.00$         N 5,380.00$                   1026003 0135 Regulatory applied in 
accordance with 

Complex Amendments - At Cost (Applicant has Option to Pay Fees in 
Accordance with Planning & Development Regs 2009)

X Reviewed 
2022

At Cost At Cost N At Cost 1026003 0135 Regulatory applied in 
accordance with 

Local Development Plans (other than required as part of subdivision 
condition)

X 2023 1,075.00$         1,075.00$         N 1,075.00$                   1026003 0135 Regulatory Includes all 
Advertising Charges

Modifications to Local Development Plan once approved
X 2023 360.00$            360.00$            N 360.00$                      1026003 0135 Regulatory
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Issue of written planning advice X 31.31 73.00$              73.00$              N 73.00$                        1026003 0135 Regulatory

Providing Zoning Certificate X 31.31 73.00$              73.00$              N 73.00$                        1026003 0135 Regulatory

Information Research (per hour) - On Public Record X 31.31 N -$                            1026005 Regulatory

Information Research (per hour) - Not on Public Record X N -$                            1026005 Regulatory

Advertising - Newspaper X 2023 550.00$            550.00$            N 550.00$                      1026005 0045 Regulatory

Advertising - Sign X 2021 At Cost At Cost N COST + 10% 1026005 0045 Regulatory

Postage X At Cost At Cost N COST + 10% 1026005 Regulatory

Rural Numbering Sign X 2023 60.00$              60.00$              N 60.00$                        1026005 Regulatory

10.2.7 Council Report (for Other Matters) X 2023 248.00$            
256.00$            

N 256.00$                      1026005

10.2.8 Liquor Licence (Section 40 Certificates) X 2021 73.00$              73.00$              N 73.00$                        1026003

,
consume liquor, 

Liquor Lic Act 1988

10.2.9 Amending Development Approval X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2011 see comments see comments N See Comments 1026002

Cancelling Development Approval or Removal of Caveat X 2021 73.00$              73.00$              N 73.00$                        1026003

10.2.10 Extension to Term of Approval X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2011 110.00$            110.00$            N 110.00$                      1026003 ATO Private Ruling

80% of the original 
application fee up to 
a maximum of $295 
whichever is the 
lesser.
Fee updated in 
accordance with 
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Description

10.3 Cemetery Fees & Charges

10.3.1 Interments

Interment of Adult X 2015 1,090.91$         1,125.45$         Y 1,238.00$                   1027003 0409

Still Borns X 2014 318.18$            328.18$            Y 361.00$                      1027003 0409

Children under 7 years X 2014 500.00$            516.36$            Y 568.00$                      1027003 0409

Placement of cremated ashes X 2015 272.73$            281.82$            Y 310.00$                      1027003 0409
Placement of ashes in gravesite including bronze plaque and 
standard inscription X 2015 409.09$            421.82$            Y 464.00$                      1027003 0409

Reservation of Grave X 2023 272.73$            281.82$            Y 310.00$                      1027003 0409

Extras

Without due notice X 2015 272.73$            281.82$            Y 310.00$                      1027003 0409

Not usual hours X 2010 454.55$            469.09$            Y 516.00$                      1027003 0409

Public Holidays X 2010 454.55$            469.09$            Y 516.00$                      1027003 0409

Saturdays X 2010 454.55$            469.09$            Y 516.00$                      1027003 0409

Sundays X 2010 454.55$            469.09$            Y 516.00$                      1027003 0409

10.3.2 Plot Fees

1.8m x 2.75m X 2023 636.36$            656.36$            Y 722.00$                      1027003 0409

Extras

First additional 30 cm X 2023 181.82$            187.27$            Y 206.00$                      1027003 0409

Second additional 30 cm X 2023 181.82$            187.27$            Y 206.00$                      1027003 0409

Third additional 30cm X 2023 181.82$            187.27$            Y 206.00$                      1027003 0409

26 I SHIRE OF DARDANUP ‐ 2024/25 Fees Charges



Division 81 
(ATO) Last  GST Excl  GST Excl  GST FEES General Charge Charge Comments

Taxed
GST 
Free

n/ATO 
Ruling Changed 2023/24 2024/25  & Ledger # Code Type

 CHARGES 

2024/25

GST TreatmentGeneral

SHIRE OF DARDANUP - 2024/2025 SCHEDULE OF FEES & CHARGES

Description

` 10.3.3 Reopening Fees and Charges

Reopening X 2023 909.09$            938.18$            Y 1,032.00$                   1027003 0409

Removing grass / kerbing etc if necessary (per hour) X At Cost At Cost Y At Cost 1027003 0409

Exhumation X 2023 1,363.64$         1,407.27$         Y 1,548.00$                   1027003 0409

10.3.4 Niche Wall

Reservation for Placement X 2014 181.82$            187.27$            Y 206.00$                      1027003 0409
Placement in single niche including bronze plaque and standard 
inscription X 2015 409.09$            421.82$            Y 464.00$                      1027003 0409
Placement in double niche including bronze plaque and standard 
inscription X 2015 454.55$            469.09$            Y 516.00$                      1027003 0409
Placement in double niche including second inscription for double 
niche plaque X 2015 409.09$            421.82$            Y 464.00$                      1027003 0409

10.3.5 Rose Garden

Reservation for Placement X 2023 272.73$            281.82$            Y 310.00$                      1027003 0409

Placement including bronze plaque and standard inscription X 2015 409.09$            421.82$            Y 464.00$                      1027003 0409
Placement including bronze plaque and standard inscription, and 
second reservation X 2023 545.45$            562.73$            Y 619.00$                      1027003 0409

Second placement including plaque and standard inscription X 2015 409.09$            421.82$            Y 464.00$                      1027003 0409

10.3.6 Miscellaneous

Undertakers Licence - Annual X
31.4 / ATO 

Ruling 2015 200.00$            206.00$            N 206.00$                      1027004 0132
Cemeteries Act 

1986 

Undertakers Licence - per burial X
31.4 / ATO 

Ruling 2023 100.00$            103.00$            N 103.00$                      1027004 0132
Cemeteries Act 

1986 

Monumental Masons Annual Fee X
31.4 / ATO 

Ruling 2015 200.00$            206.00$            N 206.00$                      1027004 0132
Cemeteries Act 

1986 

Permission to construct monument X
31.4 / ATO 

Ruling 2015 100.00$            103.00$            N 103.00$                      1027004 0132
Cemeteries Act 

1986 
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Single Monument Permit (Monumental Masons only) X
31.4 / ATO 

Ruling 2015 100.00$            103.00$            N 103.00$                      1027004 0132
Cemeteries Act 

1986 

Issue of Grant of Right of Burial X
31.4 / ATO 

Ruling 2023 500.00$            516.00$            N 516.00$                      1027004 0132
Cemeteries Act 

1986 

Transfer or Copy of Grant of Right of Burial X
31.4 / ATO 

Ruling 2023 50.00$              52.00$              N 52.00$                        1027004 0132
Cemeteries Act 

1986 

Renewal of Grant of Right of Burial X
31.4 / ATO 

Ruling 2023 250.00$            258.00$            N 258.00$                      1027004 0132
Cemeteries Act 

1986 

10.4 Environment

10.4.1 Nil

FUNCTION 11 Recreation & Culture

11.1 Public Halls & Civic Centres

11.1.1 Don Hewison Centre (Hall & Grounds)

Building Leased
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11.1.2 Dardanup Hall

Complete Facility 

Concessional / Hr (Registered Non Profit, Charitable organisations) X 2022 43.64$              45.45$              Y 50.00$                        1121014 0411

Day time hire / Hr X 2022 56.36$              58.18$              Y 64.00$                        1121014 0411

 - Complete Evening (6pm - 11pm) X  2022 286.36$            295.45$            Y 325.00$                      1121014 0411  5 hrs 

 - Complete Day (8am - 6pm) X 2022 554.55$            572.73$            Y 630.00$                      1121014 0411  10 hrs 

 - Complete Day & Night (8am - 11pm) X 2022 831.82$            858.18$            Y 944.00$                      1121014 0411  15 hrs 

 - Half Day (noon - 6pm) X 2022 338.18$            349.09$            Y 384.00$                      1121014 0411  6 hrs 

 - Half Day & Night (noon - 11pm) X 2022 620.00$            640.00$            Y 704.00$                      1121014 0411  11 hrs 

Lessor Hall or  Main Hall (& Kitchen) - Dardanup Only

Concessional / Hr (Registered Non Profit, Charitable organisations) X 2022 21.82$              22.73$              Y 25.00$                        1121014 0411

Day time hire / Hr X 2022 28.18$              29.09$              Y 32.00$                        1121014 0411

 - Complete Evening (7pm - 11pm) X  2022 140.91$            145.45$            Y 160.00$                      1121014 0411  5 hrs 

 - Complete Day (8am - 6pm) X 2022 281.82$            290.91$            Y 320.00$                      1121014 0411  10 hrs 

 - Complete Day & Night (8am - 11pm) X 2022 422.73$            436.36$            Y 480.00$                      1121014 0411  15 hrs 

 - Half Day (noon - 6pm) X 2022 169.09$            174.55$            Y 192.00$                      1121014 0411  6 hrs 

 - Half Day & Night (noon - 11pm) X 2022 310.00$            320.00$            Y 352.00$                      1121014 0411  11 hrs 
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11.1.3 Other Halls

As set by individual Hall Lessees X Y

Dardanup Community Centre (front section leased) X Y Leased

Dardanup Community Centre (rear section only) Y Leased

 - Concessional / Hr (Registered Non Profit, Charitable organisations) X 2022 21.82$              Y Leased 1121014 0411

 - Day time hire / Hr X 2022 28.18$              Y Leased 1121014 0411

11.1.4 Bonds

Key Bond X
Reviewed 

2022 40.00$              40.00$              N 40.00$                        Muni/Trust System - TKEY  Bonds 

Hall Bond - Events/Weddings/Birthday Parties X
Reviewed 

2022 1,000.00$         1,000.00$         N 1,000.00$                   Muni/Trust System - THIRE02

Hall Bond - Commercial Use X
Reviewed 

2022 500.00$            500.00$            N 500.00$                      Muni/Trust System - THIRE02  Commercial Use 

Hall Bond - Community Use/Groups X
Reviewed 

2022 250.00$            250.00$            N 250.00$                      Muni/Trust System - THIRE02
 Community 
Use/Groups 

Dardanup Community Centre (rear section only) X
Reviewed 

2022 500.00$            Leased Muni/Trust System - THIRE02  Commercial Use 

Dardanup Community Centre (rear section only) X
Reviewed 

2022 250.00$            Leased Muni/Trust System - THIRE02
 Community 
Use/Groups 

 

11.1.5 Cleaning

Use of Council Cleaners X At Cost At Cost Y (Cost+O/H) + GST 1121002
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11.1.6 Eaton Sports Pavilion Hire / Glen Huon Change Rooms Hire

Eaton Sports Pavilion (excludes Change Rooms) 

Eaton Sports Pavilion - Seasonal Charge X 2022 3,000.00$         3,096.36$         Y 3,406.00$                   1121015

Eaton Sports Pavilion - Occasional Use/Daily Hire Per Hour X 2022 68.18$              70.00$              Y 77.00$                        1121015

(20% Discounted Rate for 4 hours)
Concessional / Hr (Registered Non Profit, Charitable organisations) - 
Per Hour X 2022 54.55$              56.36$              Y 62.00$                        1121015

Meeting Room Hire Only (per Hour) X New 2024 -$                 21.82$              Y 24.00$                        
Meeting Room Hire Only - (Registered Non Profit, Charitable 
organisations) X New 2024 -$                 12.73$              Y 14.00$                        

Meeting Room Bond X New 2024 -$                 90.91$              Y 100.00$                      

Glen Huon Change Rooms 

Glen Huon Change Rooms - Seasonal Charge X 2022 2,000.00$         2,063.64$         Y 2,270.00$                   1121015

Glen Huon Change Rooms - Occasional Use/Daily Hire Per Hour X 2022 50.00$              51.82$              Y 57.00$                        1121015
Concessional / Hr (Registered Non Profit, Charitable organisations) - 
Per Hour X 2022 40.91$              41.82$              Y 46.00$                        1121015

Bond (Seasonal Hire, Events, User Agreements) X 2022 500.00$            516.00$            N 516.00$                      Muni/Trust System - THIRE02

Eaton Recreation Centre Car Park Hire (based on allocated bays)

Car Park Hire - Monday to Friday 8:00am to 3:30pm School Days
Per Bay Per Year (Calculation based on No. of Bays hired per 365 
day year) New 2024 454.55$            Y 500.00$                       Per Bay Per Year 

Per Bay Per Day New 2024 3.64$                Y 4.00$                           Per Bay Per Day 
Per Bay Per Hour
(25% discount for hire periods greater than 38 hours, 50% discount 
for hire periods greater than 152 hours) New 2024 0.45$                Y 0.50$                           Per Bay Per Hour 
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11.2 Parks, Gardens and Reserves

11.2.1 Glen Huon Oval (Use of Oval)

Bunbury Softball Assoc X Leased 1123003 0254

Glen Huon Oval - Seasonal Charge (excludes Softball lease area) X 2022 2,000.00$         2,063.64$         Y 2,270.00$                   1123003
Glen Huon Oval - Occasional Use/Hire Per Day
(10% discount for hire periods greater than 1 day, 25% discount for 
hire periods greater than 7 days) X New 2024 -$                 351.82$            Y 387.00$                      1123003

Glen Huon Oval - Occasional Use/Hire Per Hour X 2022 45.45$              47.27$              Y 52.00$                        1123003

Other User Agreements - Extended Use of Reserves (Case by Case Basis) 2022  As per Use Agreement 1123003  E.G. Govt Agencies 

11.2.2 Tennis Courts - Dardanup

Dardanup Tennis Club X
Reviewed 

2022 54.55$              56.36$              Y 62.00$                        1123002

Court Hire per hour (per court) X
Reviewed 

2022 13.64$              13.64$              Y 15.00$                        1123002

Lights per hour X
Reviewed 

2022 9.09$                9.09$                Y 10.00$                        1123002

11.2.3 Tennis Courts - Eaton

Court Hire per hour (per court) X
Reviewed 

2022 13.64$              13.64$              Y 15.00$                        1123002

11.2.4 Water / 1000 litres (Standpipe Water) X
GST Act 

GSTR2000/2 2009 15.00$              20.00$              N 20.00$                        1328002 0412

y
(GST) Act 1999 

'GST Act' 

Staff call out X At Cost At Cost Y At Cost 1328002 0412
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11.2.5 Reserves

SWFL Oval use per Season (per oval) X 2023 2,064.00$         2,130.00$         Y 2,343.00$                   1123003 0800 Per Season 

11.2.6 Bonds

Parks Gardens Reserves - Large Events X
Reviewed 

2022 1,200.00$         1,200.00$         N 1,200.00$                   Muni/Trust System - THIRE03  Bonds 

Parks Gardens Reserves - Small Events X
Reviewed 

2022 500.00$            500.00$            N 500.00$                      Muni/Trust System - THIRE03  Bonds 

Events on Roads X
Reviewed 

2022 1,000.00$         1,000.00$         N 1,000.00$                   Muni/Trust System - THIRE04  Bonds 

11.2.7 Event Booking Fees 

Event Booking Fee - Shire Parks or Reserves (Commercial) X 2023 163.64$            169.09$            Y 186.00$                      1123002

y
CP070 Event 

Application Policyg (
Individual, Community Group or Sporting Club Events or Events 
supported by the Shire via Policy SDev CP044) X 2023 81.82$              84.55$              Y 93.00$                        1123002

y
CP070 Event 

Application Policy

11.2.8 Cash in Lieu of Public Open Space

Public Open Space contributions to Eaton X
Reviewed 

2022  As set by the 'Act'  As set by the 'Act' N  As set by the 'Act' 7210123

g
Development Act 

1995 s. 154/WAPC 

Public Open Space contributions to Dardanup X
Reviewed 

2022  As set by the 'Act'  As set by the 'Act' N  As set by the 'Act' 7210124

g
Development Act 

1995 s. 154/WAPC 

Public Open Space contributions to Burekup X
Reviewed 

2022  As set by the 'Act'  As set by the 'Act' N  As set by the 'Act' 7210125

g
Development Act 

1995 s. 154/WAPC 

(
received after 
12/9/2020)

(
received after 
12/9/2020) (
received after 
12/9/2020)
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11.3 Eaton Recreation Centre

Eaton Recreation Centre

Special Promotions & Events -  The Chief Executive Officer (or the Chief Executive Officers delegated representative) is permitted to amend fees for special promotions and negotiate fees for special events.

11.3.1 Memberships

Joining Fee X 2023 No Charge 35.45$              Y 39.00$                        1124003

Full Membership - Gym, Group Fitness, Cycling, Trainer 
Support, Casual Shots

 - Fortnightly Direct Debit X 2023 32.73$              32.73$              Y 36.00$                        1124007

Full Membership - Concession (Pension, Senior, Health Care Card and Student Card) - 10% discount

 - Fortnightly Direct Debit X 2023 29.55$              30.00$              Y 33.00$                        1124007

Full Membership - Shire of Dardanup Residents Aged 80 years and over (residing in the Shire)

 - 12 Months X 2022 47.27$              50.00$              Y 55.00$                        1124007

Special Population Membership - Fit Over 50, Teenfit and Youth Memberships - 20% discount

 - Fortnightly Direct Debit X 2023 26.36$              26.36$              Y 29.00$                        1124007
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FIFO Full Membership

 - Fortnightly Direct Debit X 2023 13.18$              14.55$              Y 16.00$                        1124007

Corporate Rate Full Membership - 15% Discount

 - Fortnightly Direct Debit X 2023 27.73$              28.18$              Y 31.00$                        1124007

* Members who have maintained 10 years consecutive membership receive a 10% discount on their applicable membership rate

Fitness Centre

Casual Gym Entry X 2022 17.27$              17.27$              Y 19.00$                        1124003

Casual Gym Entry - Concession:  Senior / Full Time Student X 2022 15.45$              15.46$              Y 17.00$                        1124003

Group Fitness - 30 to 60 Minute Class X 2022 17.27$              17.27$              Y 19.00$                        1124004
Group Fitness - Concession - Senior / Full Time Student - 30 to 60 
Minute Class X 2022 15.45$              15.46$              Y 17.00$                        1124004

Fit Over 50 Session X 2022 9.09$                11.36$              Y 12.50$                        1124003

1124003

1124003

Fitness Appraisal/Assessment  + Program X 2022 51.82$              53.64$              Y 59.00$                        1124003

Youth/Teen Fitness Session (formerly Junior Fitness Sessions) X 2022 9.09$                10.91$              Y 12.00$                        1124004

Youth/Teen Fitness Session - 10 Pass X 2022 76.36$              90.00$              Y 99.00$                        1124004
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Personal Training

Personal Training (30 Minutes) X 2023 40.91$              43.64$              Y 48.00$                        1124004

Personal Training (45 Minutes) X 2023 49.09$              52.73$              Y 58.00$                        1124004

Personal Training (1 Hour) X 2023 65.45$              65.45$              Y 72.00$                        1124004

Personal Training 5 Pass (30 Minutes) X 2023 194.55$            207.27$            Y 228.00$                      1124004

Personal Training 5 Pass (45 Minutes) X 2023 233.18$            250.91$            Y 276.00$                      1124004

Personal Training 5 Pass (1 Hour) X 2023 310.91$            310.91$            Y 342.00$                      1124004

Personal Training 10 Pass (30 Minutes) X 2023 368.18$            392.73$            Y 432.00$                      1124004

Personal Training 10 Pass (45 Minutes) X 2023 441.82$            474.55$            Y 522.00$                      1124004

Personal Training 10 Pass (1 Hour) X 2023 589.09$            589.09$            Y 648.00$                      1124004

Personal Training 20 Pass (30 Minutes) X 2023 654.55$            741.82$            Y 816.00$                      1124004

Personal Training 20 Pass (45 Minutes) X 2023 785.45$            896.36$            Y 986.00$                      1124004

Personal Training 20 Pass (1 Hour) X 2023 1,047.27$         1,112.73$         Y 1,224.00$                   1124004

Small Group Freestyle Gym Programs X 2022 17.27$              18.18$              Y 20.00$                        1124004

Evolt Body Scan X 2022 23.64$              24.55$              Y 27.00$                        1124003

Evolt Body Scan X 2022 37.27$              38.18$              Y 42.00$                        1124003

*Personal Training - additional participants plus $20 per hour
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11.3.2 Crèche

Crèche 10 Session Pass - Member X 2022 23.64$              50.00$              Y 55.00$                        1124013

Crèche 10 Session Pass - Casual X 2022 32.73$              59.09$              Y 65.00$                        1124013

Crèche Single Session Pass (Per Child) - Members X 2022 3.64$                5.45$                Y 6.00$                          1124013

Crèche Single Session Pass (Per Child) - Non members X 2022 4.55$                6.36$                Y 7.00$                          1124013

11.3.3 Administration

Replacement Membership Access Device X 2022 19.09$              19.09$              Y 21.00$                        1124003

Administration Fee  - Forfeit Fee X 2023 18.18$              18.18$              Y 20.00$                        1124003

Direct Debit Rejection Fee X 2023 10.91$              10.91$              Y 12.00$                        1124003

11.3.4 Facility Hire / Hour

Board Room (Per Hour) X 2023 12.00$              13.64$              Y 15.00$                        1124006 0413

Meeting Room One (Per Hour) X 2022 19.09$              27.27$              Y 30.00$                        1124006 0413

Multi-purpose Fitness Studio (Per Hour) (Inc outdoor area if required) X 2022 37.27$              40.91$              Y 45.00$                        1124006 0413

Spin Room (Per session) (incl 16 Bikes) X 2022 65.45$              68.18$              Y 75.00$                        1124006 0413

Servery X 2023 19.55$              20.00$              Y 22.00$                        1124006 0413

Court Hire - OFF PEAK X 2022 37.27$              40.00$              Y 44.00$                        1124005 0414

Court Hire - PEAK X 2022 50.91$              53.64$              Y 59.00$                        1124005 0414

Half Court Hire - OFF PEAK X 2022 23.64$              25.45$              Y 28.00$                        1124005 0414

Half Court Hire - PEAK X 2022 31.82$              34.55$              Y 38.00$                        1124005 0414
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Note: Peak = after 4:00pm Monday to Friday 

Grandstand (per tier) X 2023 62.45$              70.91$              Y 78.00$                        1124003

Competition Events Package (per court) X 2023 28.91$              30.00$              Y 33.00$                        1124005 0414

Changerooms/Toilets - next to Court 3 (Per Hour)
(25% discount for hire periods greater than 1 day, 50% discount for 
hire periods greater than 7 days) X New 2024 - 53.64$              Y 59.00$                        1124005

11.3.4 Facility Hire / Hour

Competition Events Package = score bench with 2 seats, 2 team low 
benches, court seating  and coordinators counter (with the hire of 2 
or more courts)

Chair Hire (Per Chair) X 2022 0.45$                0.91$                Y 1.00$                          1124003

BBQ X 2023 21.45$              21.82$              Y 24.00$                        1124003

Hire of Table Cloths or Trestle Table (per Table) X 2023 5.59$                5.45$                Y 6.00$                          1124003

Data Projector (per Hour) min charge of 4 hours X 2023 7.45$                7.27$                Y 8.00$                          1124003

Bouncy Castle (Per Use) X 2023 124.91$            129.09$            Y 142.00$                      1124005 0414

Hire with Alcohol 

Local Organisation (Per hour) X 2023 47.55$              49.09$              Y 54.00$                        1124003

Local Organisation (Not for profit - 10% off normal fee) X 2023 43.14$              44.55$              Y 49.00$                        1124003

Hire - Additional Rubbish Fee (per rubbish bin) X 2022 At Cost At Cost Y At Cost 1124003
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Facility Hire / Hour (Registered Non Profit / Charitable Organisations) *

* 10% Discount Included

Board Room (Per Hour) X 2023 10.91$              12.73$              Y 14.00$                        1124006 0413

Meeting Room One (Per Hour) X 2022 17.27$              24.55$              Y 27.00$                        1124006 0413

Storage Room 1 (Per Day)
(25% discount for hire periods greater than 1 day, 50% discount for 
hire periods greater than 7 days) X New 2024 13.64$              Y 15.00$                        1124006
Storage Room 2 (Per Day)
(25% discount for hire periods greater than 1 day, 50% discount for 
hire periods greater than 7 days) X New 2024 13.64$              Y 15.00$                        1124006

Multi-purpose Fitness Studio (Per Hour) (Inc outdoor area if required) X 2023 33.64$              37.27$              Y 41.00$                        1124006 0413

Spin Room (Per session) (incl 16 Bikes) X 2022 59.09$              61.82$              Y 68.00$                        1124006 0413

Servery X 2023 17.77$              18.18$              Y 20.00$                        1124006 0413

Court Hire - OFF PEAK X 2022 33.64$              35.45$              Y 39.00$                        1124005 0414

Court Hire - PEAK X 2022 45.45$              48.18$              Y 53.00$                        1124005 0414

Half Court Hire - OFF PEAK X 2022 21.82$              22.73$              Y 25.00$                        1124005 0414

Half Court Hire - PEAK X 2022 29.09$              31.82$              Y 35.00$                        1124005 0414

Note: Peak = after 4:00pm Monday to Friday 
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11.3.5 Sports & Programmes

Casual Shots- Single Entry X 2022 4.55$                4.55$                Y 5.00$                          1124003

Casual Shots- 10 Pass X 2023 40.91$              41.82$              Y 46.00$                        1124003

 - 3 Month Pass X 2023 77.27$              80.00$              Y 88.00$                        1124003

 - 6 Month Pass X 2023 138.18$            142.73$            Y 157.00$                      1124003

Vacation Care per Day X 2022 56.36$              63.64$              N 70.00$                        1124012
Vacation Care 
Programme

Vacation Care After Hours Late Fee - After 5.45pm X 2022 10.00$              10.00$              N 11.00$                        1124012
After 5.45pm but 

before 5.59pm
Vacation Care After Hours Late Fee - After 6.00pm - charge every 5 
minutes or part thereof X 14.55$              14.55$              N 16.00$                        1124012

$ p y
minutes after 

6.00pm

Administration Fee - Late Payment Fee X 19.09$              19.09$              N 21.00$                        1124012
Per Invoice 

Request 

Clinics (Hour) X 2022 10.00$              10.91$              Y 12.00$                        1124004

Birthday Parties (per child, minimum of 12 - 2 hour party - Inc 
catering) X 2022 17.27$              18.18$              Y 20.00$                        1124004

Other Programmes to be calculated on programme schedule

Daytime Casual Game Fee

 - Casual Game Fee X 2022 8.18$                8.18$                Y 9.00$                          1124003
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Night programmes per Team

 - Registration (New Teams) X 2022 47.27$              49.09$              Y 54.00$                        1124004

 - Registration (Ongoing Team) X 2022 28.18$              29.09$              Y 32.00$                        1124004

 - Registration Junior Team (New) X 2022 42.73$              44.55$              Y 49.00$                        1124004

 - Registration Junior Team (Ongoing) X 2022 23.64$              24.55$              Y 27.00$                        1124004

 - Fee per Game - Netball X 2022 56.36$              58.18$              Y 64.00$                        1124004

 - Fee per Game - Basketball X 2022 56.36$              58.18$              Y 64.00$                        1124004

 - Fee per Game - Futsal X 2022 51.82$              53.64$              Y 59.00$                        1124004

 - Fee per Game - Junior X 2022 42.73$              44.55$              Y 49.00$                        1124004

 - Fee per Game - Basketball 3 on 3 X 2022 37.27$              38.18$              Y 42.00$                        1124004

Forfeit Fees

48 Hours notice  (Game fee only) X At Cost At Cost At Cost 1124004

24 Hours notice (Game fee + Other teams fee) X At Cost At Cost At Cost 1124004

No Show (Game fee + other teams fee + admin fee) X At Cost At Cost At Cost 1124004

Day Programme per Team

 - Registration (New Teams) X 2022 32.73$              34.55$              Y 38.00$                        1124004

 - Registration (Ongoing Team) X 2022 19.09$              21.82$              Y 24.00$                        1124004

 - Fee per Game X 2022 40.00$              43.64$              Y 48.00$                        1124004
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Staff Costs - Centre Supervisor* / Cleaner X 2022 56.36$              58.18$              Y 64.00$                        1124014

Staff Costs - Group Fitness Instructor X 2022 75.45$              78.18$              Y 86.00$                        1124014

Staff Costs - Security Call Outs X 2022 At Cost At Cost Y At Cost 1124014

*After Hours Centre Supervisor charges per Area:

Hire 1 Area =  100% of Rate

Hire 2 Areas = 50% of Rate

Hire 3 Areas = No Charge

Note, 1 Court is equal to 1 Area.

11.3.6 Signage (Charge per annum or pro rata)

Wall 1200 x 1200 X 2022 280.91$            290.91$            Y 320.00$                      1124011

Wall 2400 x 1200 X 2022 328.18$            340.91$            Y 375.00$                      1124011

Wall 2400 x 1800 X 2022 374.55$            386.36$            Y 425.00$                      1124011

Wall 2400 x 2400 X 2022 468.18$            481.82$            Y 530.00$                      1124011
Corporate Plus Annual Fee X 2023 409.09$            409.09$            Y 450.00$                      1124011 approved 

organisation who 

11.3.7 Overnight Accommodation Charges (Per Night)

Up to 25 people X 2023 284.55$            318.18$            Y 350.00$                      1124006

Additional per person rate  - 26 to 50 X 2023 10.45$              10.91$              Y 12.00$                        1124006

Additional per person rate - 51 to 75 X 2023 9.55$                10.00$              Y 11.00$                        1124006

Additional per person rate 76 and over X 2023 8.64$                9.09$                Y 10.00$                        1124006
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11.4 Libraries

11.4.1 Internet & Wi-Fi Access

Internet & Wi-Fi Access X 2007 No Charge No Charge Y No Charge

11.4.2 Miscellaneous

Lost / Damaged Items - Replacement X
ATO Private 

Ruling At Cost At Cost N At Cost 1126003 0415 ATO Private Ruling

Headphones (per set) X 2018 2.73$                3.18$                Y 3.50$                          1126004

11.4.3 Printing & Copying Costs

A4 Black & White X
Reviewed 

2022 0.27$                0.27$                Y 0.30$                          1126004

A4 Colour X
Reviewed 

2022 0.91$                0.91$                Y 1.00$                          1126004

A3 Black & White X
Reviewed 

2022 0.55$                0.55$                Y 0.60$                          1126004

A3 Colour X
Reviewed 

2022 1.82$                1.82$                Y 2.00$                          1126004

11.4.4 Laminating Costs

A4 X
Reviewed 

2022 1.36$                1.82$                Y 2.00$                          1126004

A3 X
Reviewed 

2022 2.73$                2.73$                Y 3.00$                          1126004

11.4.5 Book Sale

Used Magazines X
Reviewed 

2022 0.45$                0.91$                Y 1.00$                          1126004

Used Books (Paperback) X
Reviewed 

2022 0.91$                0.91$                Y 1.00$                          1126004

Used Books (Hardcover) X
Reviewed 

2022 1.82$                1.82$                Y 2.00$                          1126004

Used DVDs X
Reviewed 

2022 1.82$                1.82$                Y 2.00$                          1126004
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FUNCTION 12 Transport

12.1 Transport

12.1.1 Special Series Number Plates X 2023 387.00$            399.09$            Y 439.00$                      1223001

12.1.2 Verge Inspection Fee - Single Dwelling (Residential) X 2023 268.00$            277.00$            N 277.00$                      1424003

Verge Inspection Fee - Multiple Dwelling (Residential) X 2023 268.00$            277.00$            N 277.00$                      1424003

Verge Inspection Fee - Commercial / Industrial X 2023 268.00$            277.00$            N 277.00$                      1424003

12.1.3 Contribution for Pathways - Developers X See Comments See Comments N See Comments 7210106 RESERVE FUND  $51.88 / m2 

Contribution to Works - West Dardanup Structure Plan X 2016 420.00$            530.00$            N 530.00$                      7210106 RESERVE FUND per lot

Contribution for Roads & Upgrades - Developers (Policy E6.21) X 2016 5,110.00$         6,449.00$         N 6,449.00$                   7210106 RESERVE FUND per lot

Contribution for Road Safety - Heavy Haulage on Local Roads - per 
Permit X 2017 300.00$            300.00$            N 300.00$                      7210129 RESERVE FUND per lot

Contribution to the Gavins Gully Bridge which is detailed in the West 
Dardanup Structure Plan and is currently valued at $9,416 per lot.  
NR New 2024  $                   -   300.00$            N 9,416.00$                   7210129 RESERVE FUND per lot
Permanent Road Closure - In line with other Shires fees which cover 
admin costs of advertising and preparing a Council Agenda Item.  

New 2024  $                   -   300.00$            N 900.00$                      7210129 RESERVE FUND per lot

Temporary Road Closures - In line with other Shires fees which cover 
admin costs of advertising and preparing a Council Agenda Item. New 2024  $                   -   300.00$            N 400.00$                      7210129 RESERVE FUND per lot

FUNCTION 13 Economic Services

13.1 Tourism & Area Promotion

13.1.1 Caravan Parks & Camping Grounds

Application/Renewals X 31.6 200.00$            200.00$            N 200.00$                      1322003 0133 Regulatory
 Caravan & 

Camping Act & 

  Or
 Caravan Parks and 
Camp. Reg. 1997 
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Long term sites - per site - As per regulations X 31.6 6.00$                6.00$                N 6.00$                          1322003 0133 Regulatory
 Caravan & 

Camping Act 

Short term sites - per site - As per regulations X 31.6 6.00$                6.00$                N 6.00$                          1322003 0133 Regulatory
 Caravan & 

Camping Act 

Camp site - per site - As per regulations X 31.6 3.00$                3.00$                N 3.00$                          1322003 0133 Regulatory
 Caravan & 

Camping Act 

Overflow site - per site - As per regulations X 31.6 1.50$                1.50$                N 1.50$                          1322003 0133 Regulatory
 Caravan & 

Camping Act 

Additional fee for renewal after expiry X 31.6 2014 20.00$              20.00$              N 20.00$                        1322003 0133 Regulatory
 Caravan & 

Camping Act 

Temporary licence: Pro rata as per application X 31.6 2014 100.00$            100.00$            N min. $100.00 1322003 0133 Regulatory
 Caravan & 

Camping Act 

Transfer of Licence X 31.6 100.00$            100.00$            N 100.00$                      1322003 0133 Regulatory
 Caravan & 

Camping Act 

13.1.2 Building Control

Uncertified Application for a Building Permit (min $110.00) X 31.8 2019 0.32% 0.32% N 0.32% 1323004 Regulatory
 Building Act 2011 - 

s. 16(1) 

Certified Building Permit Class 1 or 10 (min $110.00) X 31.8 2019 0.19% 0.19% N 0.19% 1323004 Regulatory  Building Act 2011 

Certified Building Permit Class 2-9 (min $110.00) X 31.8 2019 0.09% 0.09% N 0.09% 1323004 Regulatory  Building Act 2011 

Demolition Permit Class 1 or 10 X 31.8 2021 110.00$            110.00$            N 110.00$                      1323004 Regulatory
 Building Act 2011 - 

s. 16(1) 

Demolition Permit Class 2 - 9 (for each story of building) X 31.8 2021 110.00$            110.00$            N 110.00$                      1323004 Regulatory
 Building Act 2011 - 

s. 16(1) 
Application to extend the time during which a building or demolition 
permit has effect X 31.8 2021 110.00$            110.00$            N 110.00$                      1323004 Regulatory

 Building Act 2011 - 
s. 32(3)(f) 

Application for an Occupancy Permit for a completed building X 31.8 2021 110.00$            110.00$            N 110.00$                      1323004 Regulatory
 Building Act 2011 - 

s. 46 
Application for a temporary Occupancy Permit for an incomplete 
building X 31.8 2021 110.00$            110.00$            N 110.00$                      1323004 Regulatory

 Building Act 2011 - 
s. 47 

Application for modification of an Occupancy Permit for additional use 
of a building on a temporary basis X 31.8 2021 110.00$            110.00$            N 110.00$                      1323004 Regulatory

 Building Act 2011 - 
s. 48 

Application for a replacement Occupancy Permit for permanent 
change of the building's use or classification X 31.8 2021 110.00$            110.00$            N 110.00$                      1323004 Regulatory

 Building Act 2011 - 
s. 49 
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Occupancy Permit for a building in respect of which unauthorised 
work has been done (min $110.00) X 31.8 2019 0.18% 0.18% N 0.18% 1323004 Regulatory

 Not less than 
$110.00 - s. 51(2) 

Building Approval Certificate for a building in respect of which 
unauthorised work has been done (min $110.00) X 31.8 2019 0.38% 0.38% N 0.38% 1323004 Regulatory

 Not less than 
$110.00 - s. 51(3) 

Application for a replacement Occupancy Permit for permanent 
change of the building's classification X 31.8 2021 110.00$            110.00$            N 110.00$                      1323004 Regulatory

 Building Act 2011 - 
s. 52(1) 

Application for a Building Approval Certificate for an existing building 
where unauthorised work has not been done X 31.8 2021 110.00$            110.00$            N 110.00$                      1323004 Regulatory

 Building Act 2011 - 
s. 52(2) 

Application to extend the time during which a Building Approval 
Certificate has effect X 31.8 2021 110.00$            110.00$            N 110.00$                      1323004 Regulatory

 Building Act 2011 - 
s. 65(3)(a) 

Application for Amendment to a Building Permit X 31.8 2021 110.00$            110.00$            N 110.00$                      1323004 Regulatory for Building Permit 
based on change to 

 

13.1.2 Building Control

Search Fee / Copy of Building Plans X 2023 50.00$              52.00$              N 52.00$                        1323002

Swimming Pool Inspection Levy per 4 Years X
ATO Private 

Ruling 2023 140.00$            144.00$            N 144.00$                      1323008 Regulatory

g g
2012/Inspection Fee 

per 4 Years 

 - Swimming Pool 4 Yearly Inspection (Annual Fee) 2023 35.00$              36.00$              N 36.00$                        1323008 Regulatory

g
Pool Levy raised 

annually 
 - Swimming Pool  Barrier Inspection Fee (one-off pool barrier 
inspection fee for all proposed new pools) New 2024 -$                 145.00$            N 145.00$                      1323008

13.1.3 Extractive Industries

Application X 31.8 250.00$            1,500.00$         N 1,500.00$                   1328001 0134
Act 1995 / Local 

Law  

Annual licence & renewal fees

     -  less than 1 hectare X 31.8 125.00$            1,000.00$         N 1,000.00$                   1328001 0134
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

     - more than 1 less than 5 hectare X 31.8 250.00$            1,500.00$         N 1,500.00$                   1328001 0134
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

     - greater than 5 hectares X 31.8 375.00$            2,000.00$         N 2,000.00$                   1328001 0134
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

Licence transfer fee X 31.8 50.00$              500.00$            N 500.00$                      1328001 0134
 Local Government 

Act 1995 

Rehabilitation Bond - Amount per Hectare X 2021 see comments see comments N 15,000.00$                 Muni/Trust System - TREHAB
 $15,000 per 

hectare 
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FUNCTION 14 Other Property & Services

14.1 Private Works

14.1.1 Plant (per hour or part thereof)

 Graders X COST + 25% COST + 25% Y COST + 25%, + GST 1421001 0416  GST Rate 10% 

 Loaders X COST + 25% COST + 25% Y COST + 25%, + GST 1421001 0416

 Trucks - 8 Tonne X COST + 25% COST + 25% Y COST + 25%, + GST 1421001 0416

 Tractors - with attachments X COST + 25% COST + 25% Y COST + 25%, + GST 1421001 0416

 Utilities - 1 Tonne X COST + 25% COST + 25% Y COST + 25%, + GST 1421001 0416

 Steel Roller X COST + 25% COST + 25% Y COST + 25%, + GST 1421001 0416

 Multi-Tyre Roller X COST + 25% COST + 25% Y COST + 25%, + GST 1421001 0416

MR WA & DEC

 Graders X COST + 10% COST + 10% Y COST + 10%, + GST 1421001

 Loaders X COST + 10% COST + 10% Y COST + 10%, + GST 1421001

 Trucks - 8 Tonne X COST + 10% COST + 10% Y COST + 10%, + GST 1421001

 Tractors - with attachments X COST + 10% COST + 10% Y COST + 10%, + GST 1421001

 Utilities - 1 Tonne X COST + 10% COST + 10% Y COST + 10%, + GST 1421001

Cement Mixer X COST + 10% COST + 10% Y COST + 10%, + GST 1421001

Water Pump X COST + 10% COST + 10% Y COST + 10%, + GST 1421001

Plate Compactor X COST + 10% COST + 10% Y COST + 10%, + GST 1421001

Road Sweeper - Trailer X COST + 10% COST + 10% Y COST + 10%, + GST 1421001
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14.1.2 Employees

Supervision Fees - Part Supervision X 1.5% 1.5% N 1.5% 1424002 0420  GST Exempt 

Supervision Fees - Full Supervision X 3.00% 3.00% N 3.00% 1424002 0420

Works X COST + 25% COST + 25% Y COST + 25%, + GST 1421001

Works - MRWA / DEC X COST + 10% COST + 10% Y COST + 10%, + GST 1421001

FUNCTION 14 Other Property & Services

14.2 Administration

14.2.1 Officer Charge Rates / Hour

Chief Executive Officer X 2023 278.00$            287.27$            Y 316.00$                      1422004 1422004

Director X 2023 260.00$            268.18$            Y 295.00$                      1424003 1424003

Manager X 2023 176.00$            181.82$            Y 200.00$                      1422004 1422004

Principal Planning Officer X 2023 153.00$            158.18$            Y 174.00$                      1026002 1026002

Planning Officer X 2023 113.00$            116.36$            Y 128.00$                      1026002 1026002

Principal Building Surveyor X 2023 153.00$            158.18$            Y 174.00$                      1323002 1323002

Building Surveyor X 2023 113.00$            116.36$            Y 128.00$                      1323002 1323002

Civil Engineer X 2023 176.00$            181.82$            Y 200.00$                      1424003 1424003

Engineering Officer X 2023 113.00$            116.36$            Y 128.00$                      1424003 1424003

Principal Environmental Health Officer X 2023 153.00$            158.18$            Y 174.00$                      0724002 0724002

Health Officer X 2023 113.00$            116.36$            Y 128.00$                      0724002 0724002

Ranger X 2023 113.00$            116.36$            Y 128.00$                      0523002 0523002

All Other Officers X 2023 77.00$              79.09$              Y 87.00$                        1422004 1422004
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14.2.2 Events Application Fee 

Small Commercial Event <200 people X 2022 250.00$            258.00$            N 258.00$                      1123006

Medium  Commercial Event 201 - 500 people X 2022 500.00$            516.00$            N 516.00$                      1123006

Large Commercial Event >500 people X 2022 750.00$            774.00$            N 774.00$                      1123006

14.2.3 Traffic Management Plan Preparation
Approval of Traffic Management Plans (Excludes Shire sourced works 
or subdivision works). X New 2024 - 120.00$            N 120.00$                      1424003

14.2.4 Designated Area Migration Agreement (DAMA) Application Fee X 2021 250.00$            258.18$            Y 284.00$                      1422004 1422004

14.2.5 Administration Building - Eaton

Library - Yarri Room (6 people). (Per/hr) New 2024 -$                 21.82$              Y 24.00$                        1422004

Eaton Reception - Marri Room (6 people) (Per/hr) New 2024 -$                 21.82$              Y 24.00$                        1422004

Eaton Reception - Jarrah Room (10 people) (Per/hr) New 2024 -$                 27.27$              Y 30.00$                        1422004

Meeting Room Bond New 2024 -$                 90.91$              Y 100.00$                      1422004

Chambers, Dining & Kitchen (Per/hr) New 2024 -$                 68.18$              Y 75.00$                        1422004

Chambers, Dining & Kitchen Bond New 2024 -$                 454.55$            Y 500.00$                      1422004

Administration Building - Dardanup

Meeting Room - Not for Profit (Per Hour) - Office Hours Only New 2024 -$                 -$                 Y No Charge 1422004

Meeting Room - Commercial Hire (Per Hour) - Office Hours Only New 2024 -$                 27.27$              Y 30.00$                        1422004
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